基于预训练模型和多层次信息的代码坏味检测方法
*
张    杨 1,    东春浩 1,    刘    辉 2,    葛楚妍 1
1(河北科技大学 信息科学与工程学院, 河北 石家庄 050018)
2(北京理工大学 计算机学院, 北京 100081)
通信作者: 张杨, E-mail: zhangyang@hebust.edu.cn
摘　要: 目前已有的代码坏味检测方法仅依赖于代码结构信息和启发式规则, 对嵌入在不同层次代码中的语义信
息关注不够, 而且现有的代码坏味检测方法准确率还有进一步提升的空间. 针对该问题, 提出一种基于预训练模型

Fontana FA, Mäntylä MV, Zanoni M, Marino A. Comparing and experimenting machine learning techniques for code smell  detection.
Empirical Software Engineering, 2016, 21(3): 1143–1191. [doi: 10.1007/s10664-015-9378-4]
[7]
张杨 等: 基于预训练模型和多层次信息的代码坏味检测方法 1565
Pecorelli  F,  Palomba  F,  Di  Nucci  D,  De  Lucia  A.  Comparing  heuristic  and  machine  learning  approaches  for  metric-based  code  smell
detection. In: Proc. of the 27th Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension (ICPC). Montreal: IEEE, 2019. 93–104. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2019.
00023]
[8]
Ma S, Dong D. Detection of Large Class based on latent semantic analysis. Computer Science, 2017, 44(S1): 495–498 (in  Chinese  with
 English  abstract). [doi: 10.11896/j.issn.1002-137X.2017.6A.110]

Engineering Conf. on Formerly Known as India Software Engineering Conf. Jabalpur: ACM, 2020. 14. [doi: 10.1145/3385032.3385048]
[12]
Zhang  SD,  Wu  HT,  Gao  JH.  Correlation  analysis  of  code  smells  with  severity  by  principal  axis  factor  method.  Journal  of  Chinese
Computer Systems, 2021, 42(4): 853–860 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1000-1220.2021.04.031]
[13]
Wei  HH.  A  recommendation  strategy  for  two-order  odor  reconstruction  based  on  hierarchy  and  code  change  [MS.  Thesis].  Shanghai:
Shanghai Normal University, 2020 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.27312/d.cnki.gshsu.2020.001882]
[14]
Wang Y, Yu H, Zhu ZL, Zhang W, Zhao YL. Automatic software refactoring via weighted clustering in method-level networks. IEEE
Trans. on Software Engineering, 2018, 44(3): 202–236. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2017.2679752]
[15]
Meng  FY,  Wang  Y,  Yu  H,  Zhu  ZL.  Refactoring  of  complex  software  systems  research:  Present,  problem  and  prospect.  Computer
Science, 2020, 47(12): 1–10 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11896/jsjkx.200800067]
[16]
Moha N,  Gueheneuc YG, Duchien L,  Le Meur AF.  DECOR: A method for  the specification and detection of  code and design smells.
IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2010, 36(1): 20–36. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2009.50]
[17]
Terra R, Valente MT, Miranda S, Sales V. JMove: A novel heuristic and tool to detect move method refactoring opportunities. Journal of
Systems and Software, 2018, 138: 19–36. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2017.11.073]
[18]
Fard  AM,  Mesbah  A.  JSNOSE:  Detecting  JavaScript  code  smells.  In:  Proc.  of  the  13th  IEEE  Int ’l  Working  Conf.  on  Source  Code
Analysis and Manipulation (SCAM). 2013. 116–125. [doi: 10.1109/SCAM.2013.6648192]
[19]
Fernandes E, Oliveira J, Vale G, Paiva T, Figueiredo E. A review-based comparative study of bad smell detection tools. In: Proc. of the
20th Int’l Conf. on Evaluation and Assessment in Software Engineering. Limerick: ACM, 2016. 18. [doi: 10.1145/2915970.2915984]
[20]

Liu H, Jin JH, Xu ZF, Zou YZ, Bu YF, Zhang L. Deep learning based code smell detection. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2021,
47(9): 1811–1837. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2019.2936376]
[31]
Bu  YF,  Liu  H,  Li  GJ.  God  class  detection  approach  based  on  deep  learning.  Ruan  Jian  Xue  Bao/Journal  of  Software,  2019,  30(5):
1359−1374 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5724.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005724]
[32]
Das AK, Yadav S, Dhal S. Detecting code smells using deep learning. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE Region 10 Conf. (TENCON). Kochi:
IEEE, 2019. 2081–2086. [doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2019.8929628]
[33]
Guo XL, Shi  CY, Jiang H.  Deep semantic-based feature  envy identification.  In:  Proc.  of  the 11th Asia-Pacific  Symp.  on Internetware.
Fukuoka: ACM, 2019. 19. [doi: 10.1145/3361242.3361257]
[34]

Minneapolis: Association for Computational Linguistics, 2018. 4171–4186. [doi: 10.18653/v1/N19-1423]
[38]
Chung J, Gulcehre C, Cho K, Bengio Y. Empirical evaluation of gated recurrent neural networks on sequence modeling. In: Proc. of the
NIPS 2014 Workshop on Deep Learning. 2014.
[39]
Pennington J, Socher R, Manning C. GloVe: Global vectors for word representation. In: Proc. of the 2014 Conf. on Empirical Methods in
Natural Language Processing. Doha: ACL, 2014. 1532–1543. [doi: 10.3115/v1/D14-1162]
[40]
Mikolov T, Sutskever I,  Chen K, Corrado GS, Dean J. Distributed representations of words and phrases and their compositionality. In:
Proc. of the 27th Annual Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems 2013. Lake Tahoe, 2013. 3111–3119.
[41]
Vaswani A, Shazeer N, Parmar N, Uszkoreit J, Jones L, Gomez AN, Kaiser Ł, Polosukhin I. Attention is all you need. In: Proc. of the
31st Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Long Beach: Curran Associates Inc. , 2017. 6000–6010.
[42]
Marinescu  R.  Measurement  and  quality  in  object-oriented  design.  In:  Proc.  of  the  21st  IEEE  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Software  Maintenance.
Budapest: IEEE, 2005. 701–704. [doi: 10.1109/ICSM.2005.63]
[43]
Trifu  A,  Marinescu  R.  Diagnosing  design  problems  in  object  oriented  systems.  In:  Proc.  of  the  12th  Working  Conf.  on  Reverse
Engineering. Pittsburgh: IEEE, 2005. 1–10. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.2005.15]
[44]
Cheng HT, Koc L, Harmsen J, Shaked T, Chandra T, Aradhye H, Anderson G, Corrado G, Chai W, Ispir M, Anil R, Haque Z, Hong LC,
Jain  V,  Liu  XB,  Shah  H.  Wide  &  deep  learning  for  recommender  systems.  In:  Proc.  of  the  1st  Workshop  on  Deep  Learning  for
Recommender Systems. Boston: ACM, 2016. 7–10. [doi: 10.1145/2988450.2988454]